
 
 

  
 
 

 

CITY OF TEMPE Meeting Date:  08/25/2014 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION Agenda Item:  6 
 

 
ACTION:  Request for a Zoning Map Amendment from CSS and R-4 to MU-4, Mixed-Use High Density District, a Planned 

Area Development Overlay, and Development Plan Review consisting of a new 5-story mixed-use development with 395 
units for THE HAYDEN AT DORSEY STATION, located at 1221 East Apache Boulevard. The applicant is Charles 
Huellmantel, Huellmantel & Affiliates. 
 

FISCAL IMPACT:  While this ordinance change does not directly impact revenue, the planned development will result in 

collection of the standard development fees, calculated according to the approved fee structure at the time of permit 
issuance. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff – Approval, subject to conditions   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  THE HAYDEN AT DORSEY STATION (PL140078) consists of redevelopment of an 

existing apartment complex and a 1970’s motel site from the corner of Apache Boulevard & Terrace Road, extending to 
Cedar Street. The applicant conducted a neighborhood meeting on August 6, 2014. The request includes the following: 
   
ZON14006 Zoning Map Amendment from (CSS, Commercial Shopping and Services District and R-4, Multi-Family 

Residential District) to (MU-4, Mixed-Use, High Density District) within the Transportation Overlay District. 
PAD14010 Planned Area Development Overlay to establish development standards and modify the minimum required 

bike parking from 386 to 250 spaces. 
DPR14145 Development Plan Review including site plan, building elevations, and landscape plan. 
  

  

 

Property Owner Sonoran Apache, LLC 
Applicant Charles Huellmantel, Huellmantel & Affiliates 
Current Zoning District R-4, Multi-Family Residential District 

CSS, Commercial Shopping and Services District 
Transportation Overlay District (Station Area) 

Gross/Net site area 6.70 acres 
Total Building area 
Residential Density 

600,417 sf. 
59 du/ac (General Plan Projected: up to 65 du/ac) 

Lot Coverage 52% (NS)   
Building Height 65 ft. (NS) 
Building Setbacks 0’ front, 20’ east side, 0’ west side, 0’ rear  

(20’ max front.) 
Landscape area 10% (NS) 
Vehicle Parking 607 spaces (523 min. required)  
Bicycle Parking 250 spaces (386 min. required) 

   

ATTACHMENTS:    Development Project File 

 
STAFF CONTACT(S):  Ryan Levesque, Deputy Community Development Director (480) 858-2393 
 
Department Director:  Dave Nakagawara, Community Development Director 
Legal review by:  N/A 
Prepared by:  Ryan Levesque, Deputy Community Development Director  
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COMMENTS: 
 
This site is located on the south side of Apache Boulevard, between Terrace Road to the west and Cedar Street to the east. 
The site has direct access to the Dorsey Light Rail Station. The existing site consists of an older motel site and the Sonoran 
Ridge Apartment complex. To the north of the site, across Apache Boulevard, is existing commercial. To the west of the site 
is remnant industrial space and an abandoned car wash. To the south is the Jen Tilly Terrace Neighborhood, consisting of a 
combination of older multi-family properties and newer single-family homes. Directly east and southeast of the site is the 
Hudson Manor, an established single-family subdivision. 
 
This request includes the following: 

1. Zoning Map Amendment from R-4 and CSS to MU-4, Mixed-Use High Density 
2. A Planned Area Development Overlay (required for MU-4 designation) including modified parking standards. 
3. Development Plan Review, including site plan, building elevations and landscape. 

For further processing, the applicant will need approval for a Subdivision Plat, to combine the individual lots into one. 
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
A neighborhood meeting is required for a Zoning Map Amendment and Planned Area Development Overlay. The applicant 
held the neighborhood meeting on August 6, 2014 from 5:30 pm to approximately 7 pm, at the Apache Police Substation. 
Notification was sent to all residents and tenants on the site, as well as property owners within a 300’ radius and 
neighborhood associations within the vicinity. The site was also posted along Apache Boulevard and Spence Avenue, at 
least 15 days in advance of the meeting. 
 
See summary of meeting provided by the applicant, located within the Development Project File attachments. Staff attended 
the meeting, which was well attended by the community (approximately 20). The meeting consisted of three visual board 
stations, with the development team providing up to two representatives at each station. Some of the comments heard by 
staff from residents include the following: The project should address similar issues created from the result of “The District” 
development located off of Spence and fronting on Apache Boulevard, including potholes created from construction vehicles, 
resident vehicle use of Spence Avenue (was proposed for emergency access), Spence used for vehicle drop-offs in the area; 
recommend large trees as a buffer for the area; and concerns for the height of the building facing the Hudson Manor homes. 
 
 
PROJECT ANALYSIS 
 
ZONING 
The properties currently have an existing zoning of R-4 (up to 25 du/ac) for the apartment complex, and CSS for existing 
motel site. Both properties are within the Transportation Overlay District (station area). The applicant is requesting a zoning 
change to MU-4, Mixed-Use High Density District and a Planned Area Development Overlay, while retaining the 
Transportation Overlay. 
 
The General Plan 2040, ratified by the voters on May 20, 2014, projects this site with a Projected Land Use of “Mixed-Use” 
and Projected Residential Density of High Density (up to 65 dwelling units per acre). This projects zoning request and density 
for the site is consistent with the General Plan maps. 
 
Section 6-304 C.2. Approval criteria for Zoning amendment: 

1. The proposed zoning amendment is in the public interest. The zoning designation of MU-4 with a density of 59 
dwelling units per acre will further advance the public interest and objectives of creating an urban vibrancy along the 
Light Rail station areas. Such development will support alternate transportation modes that provide convenient 
access to the downtown and other service areas. 

2. The proposed zoning amendment conforms with and facilitates implementation of the General Plan.  The zoning 
designation of MU-4 allows the property to be developed with residential while providing a commercial component 
along the property frontage, accessible from the public street and the residents within the project. The zoning and 
density for the project are consistent with the projected land use and density maps found in the General Plan 2040. 
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PLANNED AREA DEVELOPMENT OVERLAY 
The Planned Area Development is required when a request is made for the MU-4 zoning designation. This allows the 
development to establish specific development standards considered for the request that are evaluated and negotiated 
through the process. Below is a comparison chart identifying the existing R-4 and CSS zoning within the Transportation 
Overlay District, and the applicant’s proposed standards for this development. 
 

THE HAYDEN AT DORSEY STATION – PAD Overlay 

Standard R-4 (TOD) CSS (TOD) 
PROPOSED 
MU-4 (PAD) 

Residential Density 40 du/ac 25 du/ac 
59 du/ac 
395 units 

Building Height (feet) 
[Exceptions, see Section 4-205(A)] 

   

Building Height Maximum 60 ft. 35 ft. 65 ft. 

Building Height Step-Back Required Adjacent to SF 
[Section 4-404, Building Height Step-Back]   

Yes Yes Yes 

Maximum Lot Coverage (% of net site area) 75% 75% 52% 

Minimum  Landscape Area (% of net site area) 25% 25% 10% 

Setbacks (feet) (a)  
[Exceptions, see Section 4-205(B)] 

   

Front 
Parking 

5 ft. (20 ft.max) 
20 ft. 

0 ft. (6 ft.max) 
20 ft. 

 0 ft. (20 ft. max) 
5 ft. 

Side 10 ft. 0 ft. 20 ft. & 0 ft. 

Rear 10 ft. 0 ft. 0 ft. 

Street Side 
Parking 

10 ft. 
20 ft. 

0 ft. 
20 ft. 

0 ft. 
5 ft. 

Bicycle Parking: 382 spaces 4 spaces 250 spaces 

      

 
 
The PAD for this development requests a density at 59 du/ac. This density is consistent with the General Plan Projected 
Density Map of (up to 65 du/ac). The height proposed at 65 ft. would accommodate the 5-story development. The project 
intends to conform to the building height step back adjacent to single-family. That step-back is measured from a proposed 
east side yard setback of 20 feet from the property line. From that setback, starting at a height of 30’, the development would 
then be required to setback an additional foot for each additional foot of height above 30 feet. This would result in an overall 
building setback of at least 55 feet. The applicant is proposing a 61 foot separation from the eastern property. Staff had initial 
discussions with the applicant, recommending limiting the building height and number of stories facing the single-family 
homes (Hudson Manor). As well, consider limiting the use of upper balconies on the east side. The development proposed 
maintains a consistent building height and elevation design throughout. Other projects in the area that have implemented 
step-down heights are, The District on Apache, with a six-story development height along Apache stepping down to five then 
four-stories fronting along Spence Avenue. Gracie’s Village, another mixed-use development originally proposed at five-
stories, was ultimately reduced to four-stories at the corner element, with the majority of the building frontage three-stories 
and the back portion of the building near the single-family area three-stories. 
 
The development is required to provide a minimum 6-foot landscape buffer with trees placed 20 feet on-center. The applicant 
contends that this buffer will aide in the screening of the five-stories from the rear yards of the adjacent single-family homes. 
An additional condition is added to ensure mature trees are planted along the perimeter. 
 
The building setbacks proposed for this development are consistent with developments in an urban environment. The TOD 
requires a maximum building setback when next to station areas, of no more than 20 feet. The project is consistent with the 
building setback measurement. The applicant proposes a parking setback of 5 feet along the front and street sides. Although 
the site plans do not indicate such a change in the parking configuration. Therefore, staff recommends maintaining the 
standard 20 foot parking setback.  
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The other requested development standard modification is to reduce the number of bike parking from 386 spaces to 250 
spaces. The development intends to provide secured bike parking throughout the parking deck, in areas located near the 
bike shop and other areas for general visitors at the street. The project currently does not take into account any area within 
the dwelling units, which may be considered if adequate space is available. With the equal disbursement of secured bike 
parking and the option to allow bike storage within the units, staff is in support of the requested bike parking reduction. 
 
Section 6-305 D. Approval criteria for P.A.D.: 

1. The proposed land uses commercial and residential are allowable. 
2. The development standards listed above, as established as part of the PAD Overlay District, will be conform to the 

development of this site. 
3. The proposed PAD is in conformance with Transportation Overlay District provisions in Part 5, including providing 

shade and street trees with a minimum 33% shade in the public sidewalk, providing a complete 14’ pedestrian 
sidewalk amenity zone, ensure that there are appropriate ground floor uses at the street front, and access to 
alternate modes. 

4. The conditions of approval are reasonable to ensure conformance with the provisions of the Zoning and 
Development Code. 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW 
 
Site Plan 
The development site will provide two ingress/egress points along the Apache Boulevard frontage, one on the west and 
another primary entrance along the east side. The eastern entrance, in partnership with the city has agreed to consider 
realigning the site entrance with the signal intersection at Apache and Dorsey Lane. As proposed in the plan, this would 
require the city provide approximately 20’ of area designated with shared access from a vacant city parcel adjacent to the 
development site. This would grant the City parcel the same access rights from this site on to any future development at the 
corner of Apache and Cedar Street. This request is currently under review and is anticipated to receive review and feedback 
from the Federal Transit Authority, as this adjoining property was acquired by the city with FTA funds for the light rail project. 
A third access point is located off of Spence Avenue. This access is intended for emergency vehicle use only. The perimeter 
of the property is accessible by means of a driveway circulation. The rest of the ground floor (podium level garage) is 
accessible for additional parking. Levels 2-5 above are the residential units for the project. Included within the levels above 
are three designated courtyard spaces for the residents use. The designated commercial area along the street frontage 
consists of a leasing office area, a business center and lounge, and additional area designated for a bike shop, and about 
3,300 sf. of additional leasable commercial space. 
 
Building Elevations 
For a large development site, expanding almost the length of a city block, the building does an excellent job of providing 
variation the building design, playing with the building recesses and projections, and creating visual interest throughout the 
building front. The building façade provides five (5) distinct designs that break up the complexity of the street interaction. 
Starting from the northeastern portion of the site, the primary entrance into the complex provides the greatest height and 
celebrates modern elements of ribbed metal panel and a greater emphasis on glazing. Moving west you have a building 
section that provides symmetry in the recessed balconies and building height. The next section plays on the rhythm of pop-
out projections and overlapping balconies. The next section goes back to the symmetry theme, but using different forms and 
materials of stone veneer. The last section at the northwest corner ties back in the modern elements of the main building 
entrance along with a thin brick veneer that minimizes the heat gain from the western face. All other interior sides throughout 
the building provide plenty of variety in the forms and depth of the building. 
 
Landscape Plan 
The landscape plan consists of designated street trees for maximum potential shade, and decorative smaller trees at the end 
points of the building. The majority of the street frontage along Apache will accommodate a small landscape separation from 
the street consisting of small shrubs or groundcovers. The western and eastern perimeters of the site will provide at least a 6 
foot clear landscape buffer with a single row of trees. More specifically, as required by Code next to single-family, the trees 
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shall be spaced 20 feet on-center and separated by an 8 foot masonry wall. The south portion of the site, along the Spence 
Avenue street, is a proposed turf dog run area. This area will be connected by means of a pedestrian gate and other 
landscape frontage along the sidewalk. The street trees in this location are recommending on the site side of the sidewalk  in 
order to provide the greatest amount of shade for pedestrians. 
 
Section 6-306 D Approval criteria for Development Plan Review: 
 
1. Placement, form, and articulation of buildings and structures provide variety in the streetscape; The project provides a 

great amount of variety in the streetscape, by providing play in the setbacks of the building, recesses and articulation of 
different building elements. 

 
2. Building design and orientation, together with landscape, combine to mitigate heat gain/retention while providing shade 

for energy conservation and human comfort; The building design will accommodate pedestrian comfort. The proposed 
street tree (Desert Museum Palo Verde) will accomplish a wide canopy grow while provide visual interest in the seasonal 
colors. Because the building is on the south side, the majority of shade will be accommodated by the building.  

 
3. Materials are of a superior quality, providing detail appropriate with their location and function while complementing the 

surroundings; The building provides an expansive variety of quality materials with no two sections of the building looking 
the same. 

 
4. Buildings, structures, and landscape elements are appropriately scaled, relative to the site and surroundings; The 

building structure and scale at the street front is appropriate in scale. Related to the surroundings, the project should 
consider a reduced height in areas that impact the adjoining single-family neighborhoods. 

 
5. Large building masses are sufficiently articulated so as to relieve monotony and create a sense of movement, resulting 

in a well-defined base and top, featuring an enhanced pedestrian experience at and near street level; The large building 
mass is broken into five distinctive sections, with well-defined features. 

 
6. Building facades provide architectural detail and interest overall with visibility at street level (in particular, special 

treatment of windows, entries and walkways with particular attention to proportionality, scale, materials, rhythm, etc.) 
while responding to varying climatic and contextual conditions; The development has maximized the overall interest of 
the project, making the site a very pedestrian friendly building. 

 
7. Plans take into account pleasant and convenient access to multi-modal transportation options and support the potential 

for transit patronage; The plans take into account the direct access from the light rail station accessed from the Dorsey 
Lane alignment. 

 
8. Vehicular circulation is designed to minimize conflicts with pedestrian access and circulation, and with surrounding 

residential uses; In concert with the large building mass, the project minimizes the potential for vehicle/pedestrian conflict 
and encourages the use of a signalized intersection. 

 
9. Plans appropriately integrate Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design principles such as territoriality, natural 

surveillance, access control, activity support, and maintenance; Plans will integrate CPTED principles. Additional 
conditions are proposed that address highly visible parking garages and surveillance of building elevator entrances. 

 
10. Landscape accents and provides delineation from parking, buildings, driveways and pathways; The landscape plan 

provides well defined entrances and accent treatments throughout the perimeter. The larger box size trees will ensure a 
more mature size tree for screening. 

 
11. Signs have design, scale, proportion, location and color compatible with the design, colors, orientation and materials of 

the building or site on which they are located; Signs have yet to be determined at this time. 
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12. Lighting is compatible with the proposed building(s) and adjoining buildings and uses, and does not create negative 
effects. Lighting will be compatible and will minimize any potential spillover by means of house-side shields. 

 
 
Conclusion   
Based on the information provided and the above analysis, staff recommends approval of the requested Zoning Amendment, 
Planned Area Development, and Development Plan Review. This request meets the required criteria and should conform to 
the conditions as proposed. 

 
REASONS FOR APPROVAL:   
1. The project meets the General Plan Projected Land Use and Projected Residential Density for this site. 
2. The PAD overlay process was specifically created to allow for greater flexibility, in areas such as height, setbacks and 

parking. 
3. The proposed project meets the approval criteria for a Zoning Amendment and Development Plan Review.   
 
 
ZON14006 AND PAD14010 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:   
EACH NUMBERED ITEM IS A CONDITION OF APPROVAL.  THE DECISION-MAKING BODY MAY MODIFY, DELETE OR ADD TO THESE 

CONDITIONS.   
 
1. A building permit application shall be made on or before October 2, 2016, or the zoning of the property may revert to that 

in place at the time of application. Any reversion is subject to a public hearing process as a zoning map amendment. 
 
2. The property owner(s) shall sign a waiver of rights and remedies form.  By signing the form, the Owner(s) voluntarily 

waive(s) any right to claim compensation for diminution of Property value under A.R.S. §12-1134 that may now or in the 
future exist, as a result of the City’s approval of this Application, including any conditions, stipulations and/or 
modifications imposed as a condition of approval.  The signed form shall be submitted to the Community Development 
Department no later than November 1, 2014 or the Zoning Map Amendment and Planned Area Development Overlay 
approval shall be null and void. 

 
3. The Planned Area Development Overlay shall be put into proper engineered format with appropriate signature blanks 

and kept on file with the City of Tempe’s Community Development Department prior to issuance of building permits. 
 

4. The maximum building height shall be sixty-five (65) feet, measured from midpoint top of sidewalk curb. 
 
5. The minimum vehicle parking for the site shall calculate all parking requirements for commercial use (retail, restaurant, 

bar, etc.) at a ratio of one vehicle per three hundred square feet of area (1/300 sf.). All residential tenant and commercial 
tenant parking spaces shall be designated within the secured parking area. The 17 unsecured spaces, located at the 
western entrance from Apache Boulevard, shall remain available for temporary visitor/customer parking. Spaces shall be 
signed accordingly. 
 

6. The developer must receive approval of the final Traffic Impact Study from the Traffic Engineering prior to issuance of a 
building permit.  

 
DPR14145 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
7. The Development Plan Review shall not be valid, until authorization from the Federal Transit Authority is received, 

regarding use of City property for a shared entry drive aligned with the Apache Boulevard and Dorsey Lane intersection. 
If authorization is not granted the plans shall be modified, prior to submittal of building permits, to provide a drive 
entrance located completely on the developer’s property. 
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8. A Preliminary and Final Subdivision Plat is required for this development and shall be recorded prior to issuance of 
building permits. A parcel agreement, to hold parcels as one, may be used temporarily to extend the recordation 
process. 

 
9. An Encroachment Permit is required for any building structure projections or amenities located in the right-of-way, and 

must be obtained from engineering prior to submittal of construction documents for building permit.   
 
10. The development shall prepare, at the time of initial building permits, ready-to-use commercial space for tenant leasing. 

The permit submittal shall include, among other necessary improvements, the following: commercial space equipped 
with air conditioning (HVAC); commercial cooking exhaust providing a shaft to ventilate to the roof; and a designated 
location for grease trap interceptor. 
 

11. The property owner, at the completion of the development construction, shall bear the cost of any necessary street 
pavement improvements resulting from the construction traffic in the area. 

 
Site Plan 
12. Provide a minimum 14’-0” wide public sidewalk along arterial roadways, and any details as required by Traffic 

Engineering Design Criteria and Standard Details.  Within the 14’ sidewalk, provide a continuous 8’-0” wide clear 
pedestrian pathway, free of any obstructions. A sidewalk easement may be required in areas where the existing curb 
alignment and right-of-way does not accommodate this space.  

 
13. Provide service yard and mechanical (cooling tower/generator) yard walls that are at least 8’-0” tall as measured from 

adjacent grade and are at least the height of the equipment being enclosed, whichever is greater.  Verify height of 
equipment and mounting base to ensure that wall height is adequate to fully screen the equipment.  Locate electrical 
service entrance sections inside the service yard, as indicated.  

 
14. Provide upgraded paving at all three driveways consisting of unit paving.  Extend this paving in the driveway from the 

right-of-way line to 20’-0” on site and from curb to curb at the drive edges. From sidewalk to right-of-way line, extend 
concrete paving to match sidewalk. 
 

15. Design the Dorsey Lane alignment entrance using Tempe Standard Detail T-319, as determined by the City’s Traffic 
Engineer. 
 

16. The Spence Avenue ingress/egress driveway shall be gated and used for emergency purposes only. Both sides of the 
gate shall allow Knox gate control for Fire and Police. Do not install key pad access for residents. 
 

17. Maintain residential access control at gates near Apache Boulevard and Spence Avenue, with gate key pad. Provide 
access codes for Fire and Police. 
 

18. Designated dog run area shall limit any fence height near the sidewalk to a maximum 4’ height, using decorative picket 
fencing. All other ornamental iron fencing shall be a minimum 6’-0” in height. 
 

19. Provide landscape buffer on south side of sidewalk along Spence Avenue to accommodate street trees that maximize 
shade for pedestrians. 

 
20. Utility equipment boxes for this development shall be finished in a neutral color (subject to utility provider approval) that 

compliments the coloring of the buildings. 
 
21. Place exterior, freestanding reduced pressure and double check backflow assemblies in pre-manufactured, pre-finished, 

lockable cages (one assembly per cage).  If backflow prevention or similar device is for a 3” or greater water line, delete 
cage and provide a masonry or concrete screen wall following the requirements of Standard Detail T-214. 

 
Floor Plans 
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22. Exit Security: 
a. Provide visual surveillance by means of fire-rated glazing assemblies from office stair towers into adjacent 

circulation spaces. 
 

23. Garage Podium Security:   
a. Minimize interior partitions or convert these to semi-opaque screens to inhibit hiding behind these features. 
b. Provide exit stairs that are open to the exterior as indicated. 
c. Paint interior wall and overhead surfaces in garage floor level and posts with a highly reflective white color, 

minimum LRV of 75 percent.  
d. Maximize openness at the elevator entrances and stair landings to facilitate visual surveillance from these 

pedestrian circulation areas to the adjacent parking level. 
 

24. Parking Podium Garage:  
a. Minimum required parking dimensions shall be clear of any obstructions. 
b. At the ends of any dead-end drive aisles and in front of access gates, provide a designated turn-around space, 

minimum 8’-6” clear in width (locate on left side if available), including 3’-0” vehicular maneuvering area for exiting. 
Turn-around area shall be clearly demarcated. 

c. Provide a minimum 2’-0” of additional width for parking spaces when adjacent to a continuous wall. 
 
Building Elevations 
25. The materials and colors are approved as presented: 

Stucco – Spraygun (CL 2905A) 
Stucco – Venison (CL 2775D) 
Stucco – Sprite (CL 2792W) 
Stucco – Roadside (CL 2894D) 
Stucco – Morrissey (CLW 1008W) 
Stucco – Spiked (CL 1616N) 
Stucco – Citadel (CL 2903M) 
Stucco – Oak Gall (CL 2903M) 
Cornice – Berg (CL 2882M) 
Railings, Metal Balconies & Canopies – Silver Paint 
Thin Brick – Canyon Mist 
6x6 Tile – Dark Gray 
Perforated Metal – Plain Steel 
Low-E Glass - Clear 
Provide main colors and materials with a light reflectance value of 75 percent or less.  Specific colors and materials 
exhibited on the materials sample board are approved by planning staff.  Additions or modifications may be submitted for 
review during building plan check process.   

 
26. The front building elevation materials facing Apache, adjacent to the interior parking, shall be consistent with the glazing 

materials found on the ground floor of the building façade. Avoid areas of the building that project vehicle lights out of the 
building. 
 

27. Provide secure roof access from the interior of the building.  Do not expose roof access to public view. 
 

28. Conceal roof drainage system within the interior of the building. 
 

29. Incorporate lighting, address signs, and incidental equipment attachments (alarm klaxons, security cameras, etc.) where 
exposed into the design of the building elevations. Exposed conduit, piping, or related materials is not permitted. 

 
30. Locate the electrical service entrance section (S.E.S.) inside the building or inside a secure yard that is concealed from 

public view. 
 



 
PL140078 – THE HAYDEN AT DORSEY STATION Page 9 

 

31. Upper/lower divided glazing panels in exterior windows at grade level, where lower glass panes are part of a divided 
pane glass curtain-wall system, shall be permitted only if laminated glazing at these locations is provided. 

 
Lighting 
32. This project shall follow the requirements of the Zoning and Development Code, Part 4, Chapter 8, Lighting, unless 

otherwise conditioned.  
 

33. Provide house-side shields on lighting posts adjacent to adjoining properties. 
 
34. Illuminate building entrances and underside of open stair landings from dusk to dawn to assist with visual surveillance at 

these locations. 
 

35. Provide closed circuit television for surveillance in areas at podium level parking facing building and elevator access 
points, at each floor corridors facing elevator access and within the elevators. Consult with Tempe Police, Crime 
Prevention Unit, for suitable locations. Include surveillance plan with initial building permit submittal.  

 
Landscape 
36. The plant palette is approved as proposed and specified on the landscape plan, unless modified by condition.  Any 

additions or modifications may be submitted for review during building plan check process.   
 

37. Perimeter trees shall be installed, using a minimum 48” box tree size, and shall be planted early in the construction stage 
when appropriate for seasonal planting. Any future dead or missing trees shall be replaced with a minimum 48” box tree. 
 

38. The primary designated street tree shall be the “Desert Museum Palo Verde” tree. Place all street trees within cast iron 
grates, with designated street trees located in a minimum 4’ wide by 12’ length grate. 
 

39. In addition to the required eight (8) foot masonry wall adjacent to single-family, a new eight (8) foot masonry wall shall be 
provided along the southern perimeter of the city-owned lot, which is separated by an alley from a single-family district. 

 
40. Irrigation notes: 

a. Provide pipe distribution system of buried rigid (polyvinylchloride), not flexible (polyethylene).  Use of schedule 40 
PVC mainline and class 315 PVC ½” feeder line is acceptable.  Class 200 PVC feeder line may be used for sizes 
greater than ½”.  Provide details of water distribution system. 

b. Locate valve controller in a vandal resistant housing. 
c. Hardwire power source to controller (a receptacle connection is not allowed). 
d. Controller valve wire conduit may be exposed if the controller remains in the mechanical yard. 
e. Provide temporary irrigation for early planting of perimeter trees. 

 
41. Include requirement to de-compact soil in planting areas on site and in public right of way and remove construction 

debris from planting areas prior to landscape installation. 
 

42. Top dress planting areas with a rock or decomposed granite application.  Provide rock or decomposed granite of 2” 
uniform thickness.  Provide pre-emergence weed control application and do not underlay rock or decomposed granite 
application with plastic. 

 
43. Trees shall be planted a minimum of 20’-0” from any existing or proposed public water or sewer lines, either on-site or 

within the right of way. The tree planting separation requirements may be reduced from the waterline upon the 
installation of a linear root barrier, a minimum of 6’-0” parallel from the waterline, or around the tree.  The root barrier 
shall be a continuous material, a minimum of 0.08” thick, installed 0’-2” above finish grade to a depth of 8’-0” below 
grade. Final approval subject to determination by the Public Works, Water Utilities Division. 

 
Signage 
44. Provide address sign(s) on the building elevation facing the street to which the property is identified. 
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a. Conform to the following for building address signs: 
1) Provide street number only, not the street name 
2) Compose of 12” high, individual mount, metal reverse pan channel characters. 
3) Self-illuminated. 
4) Locate address no higher the second story of building. 
5) Do not affix number or letter to elevation that might be mistaken for the address.  

b. Utility meters shall utilize a minimum 1” number height in accordance with the applicable electrical code and utility 
company standards. 

c. Provide tenant address numerals on all building entrances at the street. 
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CODE/ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS:  
THE BULLETED ITEMS REFER TO EXISTING CODE OR ORDINANCES THAT PLANNING STAFF OBSERVES ARE PERTINENT TO THIS CASE.  
THE BULLET ITEMS ARE INCLUDED TO ALERT THE DESIGN TEAM AND ASSIST IN OBTAINING A BUILDING PERMIT AND ARE NOT AN 

EXHAUSTIVE LIST. 
 

 Development plan approval shall be void if the development is not commenced or if an application for a building permit 
has not been submitted, whichever is applicable, within twelve (12) months after the approval is granted or within the 
time stipulated by the decision-making body. The period of approval is extended upon the time review limitations set 
forth for building permit applications, pursuant to Tempe Building Safety Administrative Code, Section 8-104.15. An 
expiration of the building permit application will result in expiration of the development plan. 
 

 Specific requirements of the Zoning and Development Code (ZDC) are not listed as a condition of approval, but will 
apply to any application.  To avoid unnecessary review time and reduce the potential for multiple plan check submittals, 
become familiar with the ZDC.  Access the ZDC through www.tempe.gov/zoning or purchase from Community 
Development. 

 

 SITE PLAN REVIEW: Verify all comments by the Public Works Department, Community Development Department, and 
Fire Department given on the Preliminary Site Plan Review. If questions arise related to specific comments, they should 
be directed to the appropriate department, and any necessary modifications coordinated with all concerned parties, prior 
to application for building permit.  Construction Documents submitted to the Building Safety Division will be reviewed by 
planning staff to ensure consistency with this Design Review approval prior to issuance of building permits. 

 

 STANDARD DETAILS: 

 Access to Tempe Supplement to the M.A.G. Uniform Standard Details and Specifications for Public Works 
Construction, at this link: www.tempe.gov/index.aspx?page=2147 or purchase book from the Public Works 
Engineering Division. 

 Access to refuse enclosure details an all other Building Safety forms at this link: 
www.tempe.gov/index.aspx?page=1033.  The enclosure details are under Civil Engineering & Right of Way. 

 

 BASIS OF BUILDING HEIGHT: Measure height of buildings from top of curb at a point adjacent to the center of the front 
property line. 

 

 COMMUNICATIONS:  

 Provide emergency radio amplification for the combined building and garage area in excess of 50,000 sf.  
Amplification will allow Police and Fire personnel to communicate in the buildings during a catastrophe.  Refer to 
this link: www.tempe.gov/index.aspx?page=949. Contact the Information Technology Division to discuss size and 
materials of the buildings and to verify radio amplification requirements. 

 

 HISTORIC PRESERVATION: State and federal laws apply to the discovery of features or artifacts during site excavation 
(typically, the discovery of human or associated funerary remains).  Contact the Historic Preservation Officer with 
general questions.  Where a discovery is made, contact the Arizona State Historical Museum for removal and 
repatriation of the items. 

 

 SECURITY REQUIREMENTS: 

 Design building entrance(s) to maximize visual surveillance of vicinity.  Limit height of walls or landscape materials, 
and design columns or corners to discourage to opportunity for ambush opportunity.  Maintain distances of 20’-0” or 
greater between a pedestrian path of travel and any hidden area to allow for increased reaction time and safety.   

 Follow the design guidelines listed under appendix A of the Zoning and Development Code.  In particular, reference 
the CPTED principal listed under A-II Building Design Guidelines (C) as it relates to the location of pedestrian 
environments and places of concealment.   

 Provide a security vision panel at service and exit doors (except to rarely accessed equipment rooms) with a 3” wide 
high strength plastic or laminated glass window, located between 43” and 66” from the bottom edge of the door. 

 

http://www.tempe.gov/zoning
http://www.tempe.gov/index.aspx?page=2147
http://www.tempe.gov/index.aspx?page=1033
http://www.tempe.gov/index.aspx?page=949
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 SIDEWALKS: Alternative paver materials may be considered subject to review, and approval, by the Engineering and 
Planning Departments.  Any alternative patterns should be used in small amounts to create accent areas at entrances, 
or to demarcate architectural features of the building.  Do not propose a wholesale change of material.   These materials 
shall be compatible with the Americans with Disabilities Act, ADA, and the Building Code. 

 

 FIRE:  

 Clearly define the fire lanes.  Ensure that there is at least a 26’-0” horizontal width, and a 13’-6” vertical clearance 
from the fire lane surface to the underside of tree canopies or overhead structures.  Layout and details of fire lanes 
are subject to Fire Department approval. 

 

 ENGINEERING: 

 Underground utilities except high-voltage transmission line unless project inserts a structure under the transmission 
line. 

 Coordinate site layout with Utility provider(s) to provide adequate access easement(s). 

 Clearly indicate property lines, the dimensional relation of the buildings to the property lines and the separation of 
the buildings from each other. 

 Verify location of any easements, or property restrictions, to ensure no conflict exists with the site layout or 
foundation design. 

 100 year onsite retention required for this property, coordinate design with requirements of the Engineering 
Department. 

 

 REFUSE: 

 Enclosure indicated on site plan is exclusively for refuse.  Construct walls, pad and bollards in conformance with 
standard detail DS-116. 

 Contact Public Works Sanitation Division to verify that vehicle maneuvering and access to the enclosure is 
adequate.   

 Develop strategy for recycling collection and pick-up from site with Sanitation.  Roll-outs may be allowed for 
recycled materials.  Coordinate storage area for recycling containers with overall site and landscape layout. 

 Gates for refuse enclosure(s) are not required, unless visible from the street.  If gates are provided, the property 
manager must arrange for gates to be open from 6:00am to 4:30pm on collection days. 

   

 DRIVEWAYS: 

 Construct driveways in public right of way in conformance with Standard Detail T-320.  Alternatively, the installation 
of driveways with return type curbs as indicated, similar to Standard Detail T-319, requires permission of Public 
Works, Traffic Engineering. 

 Correctly indicate clear vision triangles at both driveways on the site and landscape plans.  Identify speed limits for 
adjacent streets at the site frontages.  Begin sight triangle in driveways at point 15’-0” in back of face of curb.  
Consult Intersection Sight Distance memo, available from Traffic Engineering if needed 
www.tempe.gov/index.aspx?page=801 .  Do not locate site furnishings, screen walls or other visual obstructions 
over 2’-0” tall (except canopy trees are allowed) within each clear vision triangle. 

 

 PARKING SPACES: 

 Verify conformance of accessible vehicle parking to the Americans with Disabilities Act and the Code of Federal 
Regulations Implementing the Act.  Refer to Building Safety ADA Accessible Parking Spaces Marking/Signage on 
Private Development details. 

 At parking areas, provide demarcated accessible aisle for disabled parking.   

 Distribute bike parking areas nearest to main entrance(s).  Provide parking loop/rack per standard detail T-578.  
Provide 2’-0” by 6’-0” individual bicycle parking spaces.  One loop may be used to separate two bike parking 
spaces. Provide clearance between bike spaces and adjacent walkway to allow bike maneuvering in and out of 
space without interfering with pedestrians, landscape materials or vehicles nearby. 

 

 LIGHTING: 

http://www.tempe.gov/index.aspx?page=801
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 Design site security light in accordance with requirements of ZDC Part 4 Chapter 8 (Lighting) and ZDC Appendix E 
(Photometric Plan). 

 Indicate the location of all exterior light fixtures on the site, landscape and photometric plans.  Avoid conflicts 
between lights and trees or other site features in order to maintain illumination levels for exterior lighting. 

 

 SIGNS: Separate Development Plan Review process is required for signs in accordance with requirements of ZDC Part 
4 Chapter 9 (Signs).  Obtain sign permit for identification signs.  Directional signs (if proposed) may not require a sign 
permit.  Directional signs are subject to review by planning staff during plan check process. 

 
 
HISTORY & FACTS: 
 
December 20, 1974 City Council approved the Development Plan for VAGABOND MOTOR HOTEL, located at 1221 

East Apache Boulevard. 
 
July 21, 1983 Design Review Board approved building elevations, site plan, and landscape plan for SPENCE 

VILLA APARTMENTS, in the R-3 multi-family district. 
 
August 26, 1983 City Council approved a rezoning from C-2 and R1-6 to R-3 for C & F PROPERTIES for 1.85 

acres, and approved a Site Plan for Spence Villa Apartments consisting of 78 units on 3.67 acres, 
and variances to reduce the require RV spaces from 16 to 0, increase compact spaces from 30 to 
42 spaces, and decrease guest parking from 16 to 15 spaces. 

 
 
August 6, 2014 Neighborhood meeting conducted by the applicant for this request. Meeting was held at the 

Apache Police Substation at 5:30 pm. 
 
August 25, 2014 Development Review Commission hearing for this request. 
 
September 11, 2014 City Council introduction and first public hearing for this request. 
 
October 2, 2014 City Council second and final public hearing for this request. 
 
 
ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT CODE REFERENCE: 
 
Section 6-304, Zoning Map Amendment 
Section 6-305, Planned Area Development (PAD) Overlay districts 
Section 6-306, Development Plan Review 
  



 
 

DEVELOPMENT PROJECT FILE 
for 

THE HAYDEN AT DORSEY STATION 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Location Map 

2-3. Aerial Map & Exhibit 

4-15. Letter of Explanation 

16-18. Neighborhood Meeting Summary and Communication 

19. Planned Area Development Overlay  

20. Site Plan 

21-26. Floor Plans 

27-35. Building Elevations & Perspectives 

36. Building Section 

37. Line of Sight Analysis 

38-43. Landscape Plan and Shade 

44-45. Preliminary Grading and Drainage 

46. Public Comments 
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Replacing a neglected roadway motel and outdated suburban 
appartment complex with the creation of true 

mixed-use rail-oriented community 
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APPLICATION FOR: 
 

ZONING MAP AMENDMENT 
PLANNED AREA DEVELOPMENT OVERLAY 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW 
 
 
 

LETTER OF EXPLANATION 
 
 
 

1221 EAST APACHE BOULEVARD 

(SWC of Apache Boulevard and the Dorsey alignment) 

 
PARCELS: 133-09-096C & 133-09-092G 

 

PL140078 
 

 
 

 
 

PO Box 1833 - Tempe, Arizona 85280-1833 – 480.921.2800 - charles@huellmantel.com 

 

& H UELLMANTEL 
A F F IL IA T E S  
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PROJECT DETAILS 

The 6.7 acre site is located on the southwest corner of Apache Boulevard and the Dorsey 
alignment. It consists of multiple parcels and uses including an old, poorly maintained motel, a 
piece of vacant land, and an outdated suburban style apartment complex.  These underutilized 
parcels are located in the Transportation Overlay District in a station area.  

1 

The property is bordered by Apache Boulevard and the light rail to the north, a vacant lot 
owned by the City of Tempe and occupied residential properties to the east, and Spence 
Avenue to the south.  We understand that the property to the west is currently under review at 
the City for a 7-story sorority dorm (that project is unaffiliated with our project although we 
have seen the plans they have presented to the public). 

While the the old hotel and apartment complex are in operation, the vacant land has long been 
an undeveloped dirt lot without so much as landscaping.  It has likely been a generation or 
more since photos of these buildings were used to promote Tempe as a great place to live, 
work or play and showcase the high-quality urban mixed-use developments Tempe strives for.  
In fact, these buildings represent the kinds of buildings that were built along the old highway 
(US 60) – not a light rail corridor – and reflect an outdated and rundown portion of Apache 

                                                 
1
   Several members of the commission asked in the last submittal that I combine the narratives since much of the 

material is the same.  In response to these requests we have provided a single narrative or letter of explanation 
which is designed to cover all of the requests in the case.      

Valley Metro Light Rail 

Project Site 
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Boulevard; a corridor that the City has been trying to redevelop for decades.  Since that time, 
the region has invested billions of dollars in new infrastructure and the City has pushed for 
mixed-use, density, high density and pedestrian-oriented development in along this corridor.  
We have an opportunity to remove these neglected and antiquated structures and build the 
kind of mixed-use, transit-oriented building on Apache Boulevard that Tempe has been striving 
for and has planned for this area. 

 

     View from street of vacant lot               View of Days Inn roadway motel          View from street of old apartments 

 

            

 

 

     View of Days Inn street frontage                 View of adjacent dirt lot           

 

The existing buildings are unattractive, unexciting and inappropriate for the region and City’s 
substantial investment. If approved, we will remove the old and poorly maintained buildings 
and replace them with a new urban, pedestrian oriented, well designed contemporary project 
made of high quality materials.          

Our primary objective in the design of The Hayden at Dorsey Station development is to create a 
successful community that enhances the character of the surrounding area and takes full 
advantage of and contributes to the adjacent light rail line. It is also our goal to not only relate 
appropriately with the light rail and Apache Boulevard, but also with our surrounding 
neighbors.  
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ZONING MAP AMENDMENT 
 
Per the City of Tempe, a Zoning Map Amendment should be based on a finding of consistency 
and conformance with the General Plan. The General Plan 2040 Projected Use for the site is 
Mixed-Use and the General Plan 2040 Projected Residential Density for the site is High Density 
(<65 du/ac). The Zoning Map Amendment for The Hayden at Dorsey Station will create a site 
that is zoned appropriately and compatibly with the General Plan 2040. 
 
The proposed site for Hayden at Dorsey Station currently consists of different parcels which are 
in two different zoning categories, R-4 and CSS.  
 

 
 

In order to build the proposed project, we are requesting a Zoning Map Amendment to Mixed-
Use High Density (MU-4).   
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Mixed-Use High Density (MU-4) is consistent with General Plan 2040, which was recently 
approved by Tempe voters as indicated by the exhibit below: 
 

  
 

 
We propose rezoning the entire site for Hayden at Dorsey Station to MU-4 (PAD) (TOD).  The 
proposed project is in keeping with the letter and spirit of the TOD. 
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PLANNED AREA DEVELOPMENT OVERLAY 

 
The proposed project is possible as designed only with a PAD that accompanies the MU-4 
zoning district.  The project has been designed on an unusual pie shaped assembled piece of 
land with a long street frontage along Apache Boulevard.  Approval of the PAD allows for the 
creation of ground floor neighborhood-scaled retail service for use by residents of this building 
and of the neighborhood in general, density appropriate for a rail station which helps activate 
and urbanize the street and rail station area, and the podium design helps to keep the majority 
of the parking under the building which – although costly – is appropriate for an urban project.  
 
The site is currently zoned Commercial Shopping and Service (CSS) and Multi-Family Residential 
General (R-4). The Development Standards for CSS are: 
 
Height – Maximum 50 feet 
Setbacks –  
 Front   0 feet 
 Front Parking  20 feet 
 Side Building Wall 0 feet 
 Side Common Wall 0 feet 
 Rear Building Wall 10 feet 
 Street Side  0 feet 
 Street Side Parking 20 feet 
 
The Development standards for Multi-Family Residential General (R-4) are as follows: 
 
Height – Maximum 40 feet 
Setbacks –  
 Front Building   20 feet 
 Front Open Structures 15 feet 
 Front Parking   20 feet 
 Side Building Walls  10 feet 
 Side Porch, etc.  5 feet  
 Side Common Walls  0 feet 
 Rear Building Wall  10 feet 
 Rear Common Walls  0 feet 
 Street Side   10 feet 
 Street Side Parking  20 feet 
 
Lennar is proposing the following standards for its development: 
 
Height – Maximum 69 feet 6 inches 
Setbacks –  
 Front Building   20 feet 
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 Front Parking   5 feet 
 Side Building Walls (East) 20 feet 
 Side Building Walls (West) 0 feet 
 Side Parking   5 feet 
 Rear Building Wall  0 feet 
 Rear Parking   5 feet 
 
The City of Tempe Zoning and Development Code section 4-404 requires step-backs “When a 
district other than single-family is immediately adjacent or separated by an alley to a single-
family or multi-family residential district, (except when such single-family or multi-family 
districts are used or a public park) . . . ” This provision requires that “building façades are 
required to step-back, one (1) additional foot setback for each one (1) food additional building 
height over thirty (30) feet. Step-back requirements begin at a height of thirty (30) feet. The 
building facades shall step-back as generally illustrated … below:” 
 
 

 
 

Lennar is bordered by single-family residential on the eastern side of the property as shows in 
the zoning map (yellow parcels): 
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In order to meet the step-back requirements, Lennar will create a 61’ 6” building setback from 
the property line to the building on the east side of the development. In addition to the 
setbacks created by Lennar, the single-family residential projects to the east are separated from 
the Lennar proposed development by a 20 foot right-of-way alley.  On the east side of the 
property will be have a maximum height of 65’, requiring an additional 35’ feet of setback. 
Because the proposed zoning district is MU-4, a PAD is required to establish standards.  Lennar 
will provide setbacks for the east side of the property at 20 feet and Lennar will provide a 
setback in excess of the requirements by providing 41 feet, 6 inches of excess setback.   
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The Hayden at Dorsey Station will provide significant bicycle parking, providing 250 bike parking 
stalls.  We will provide a store front secure bike storage area and bike shop, secure storage in 
the garage and bike loops for visitors.  We also recognize that many commuters who use bikes 
have expensive bikes and because of climate and security issues will keep bikes secured in their 
residential units.  
 
The proposed PAD includes appropriately-scaled parking given the proximity to rail, the 
downtown and Arizona State University. The Hayden at Dorsey Station proposes 8,560 square 
feet of ground level amenity and retail space. The total vehicular parking spaces required will 
be 544.  Lennar Multifamily would like to provide 600 vehicular parking spaces. 
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DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW CRITERIA AND JUSTIFICATION 

 
The proposed Hayden at Dorsey Station conforms to the goals of the ZDC and the TOD by 
utilizing materials that are of superior quality and will be compatible with the surrounding area 
using a color palate that is complimentary to the existing buildings and nearby landscaping.  
Commercial grade storefront window systems, porcelain tile wainscot, brick base, perforated/ 
ribbed metal panels and steel structural elements are some of the design materials that create 
the diverse architectural system along the apache elevation and urban frontage. Additionally, 
the proposed development utilizes design elements such as balconies and ground-floor specific 
elements including appropriate landscaping in order to create visual separation between each 
buildings base and top.  
 
Lennar Multifamily is proposing to build a five-story building with natural desert botanical 
landscape elements that have proper scale with the site and surroundings. The Hayden at 
Dorsey Station will be built with a podium type of construction, with parking and retail on the 
ground floor and residential units on the upper four levels, creating a five-story project. A 
primary objective regarding the type and density of building design is to provide density and 
height that is consistent with the goals and intent of the Transportation Overlay District, while 
still respecting the scale of the lower density residential neighborhoods to the south and east of 
the site. We feel that the proposed density and five-story height effectively respects both the 
City of Tempe transportation goals and the surrounding neighborhoods.  
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In order to address the sensitivity to the adjacent low density residential neighborhood to the 
east we have proposed a tree line that will consist of Willow Acacia and Evergreen Elm. This will 
provide an appropriate buffer along this edge as indicated by the following: 

 Willow Acacia (Acacia salicina) trees are proposed in the planting area between the 
parking stalls and the 8’ perimeter wall for the length of the property. This selection will 
be well suited for this situation since it is more tall and narrow than most desert trees, 
reaching a mature size of 40 feet tall and 20 feet wide.  The tree is fast growing, thorn 
less, and non-allergenic.  It is has medium green foliage, medium texture, and a weeping 
growth habit.   Willow Acacia is also evergreen, making it an excellent year round screen 
tree, particularly for narrow spaces. 

 Evergreen Elm (Ulmus parvifolia) trees are proposed in the parking islands along the 
east property line.  This is a semi-evergreen tree with an open, umbrella shaped canopy 
reaching 40 feet tall with equal spread. Having a medium to fast growth rate, Evergreen 
Elms will provide screening in addition to the perimeter Weeping Acacia, as well as 
providing canopy shade for the parking spaces and drive aisles on the project. 

 
Lennar Multifamily has designed the mixed-use development with safety in mind and has 
created natural surveillance with windows and balconies on the ground level of the buildings 
providing for a social atmosphere that will function to create visual interest as well as 
increasing security by maximizing natural surveillance and visibility. Throughout the design 
process, Lennar Multifamily has incorporated elements intended to reduce crime by providing 
natural surveillance in a number of ways including not placing residential units or patios on the 
ground floor. Instead, the ground floor has a mix of amenities for the residents of the building 
and neighborhood-scaled retail that will serve the residents of this building and the surrounding 
neighborhood. The building is intended to create a social environment where residents feel safe 
and in turn, fosters a sense of community by encouraging interaction with neighbors and the 
surrounding area. Adequate lighting is provided to discourage crime but will not create a 
negative effect on surrounding properties. As an added security feature and aesthetic 
component, all on-site utilities will be placed underground. 
 
The proposed development provides future residents with ease of access to nearby public 
transportation and promotes use alternative modes of transportation to limit its impact on 
traffic in the area. Hayden at Dorsey Station will be located within walking distance to bus 
stations and the Tempe light rail. Bus routes 81 and 72 are both accessible from the proposed 
multi-family housing development location. Lennar Multifamily has planned gated access to the 
development. This will limit excess traffic impact in the area. Safe and orderly circulation will 
separate pedestrian and bicycles from vehicular traffic. The driveways and access ways to each 
building provide room for both vehicles and bicycles. The project will be consistent with the 
Tempe Pedestrian and Bicycle Facility Guidelines. 
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THE HAYDEN AT DORSEY STATION 
 

NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING – SUMMARY 

APACHE POLICE SUBSTATION 
AUGUST 6, 2014 – 5:30 P.M. 

 
 
Representatives from Huellmantel & Affiliates arrived at the Tempe Apache Police Substation 
located at 1855 East Apache Boulevard in Tempe, Arizona, at 4:40 p.m. on Wednesday, August 6, 
2014, for the scheduled 5:30 p.m. neighborhood meeting. Charles Huellmantel, Katherine Senini 
and Lauren Proper from Huellmantel & Affiliates were in attendance. Jason Ottman and Nathan 
Stum attended on behalf of the applicant Lennar Multifamily Communities. 
 
At approximately 5:07 p.m., the first two neighbors arrived at the meeting.  Approximately eighteen 
members of the public were in attendance. Ryan Levesque also attended the meeting on behalf of the 
City of Tempe. Property owners from the surrounding areas and various Homeowners’ Association 
members were present at the meeting.  
 
The discussions brought up a variety of topics regarding the proposal for The Hayden at Dorsey 
Station. Several neighbors voiced concerns over the adjacent but unrelated proposed sorority dorm 
project. Charles Huellmantel explained differences between The Hayden at Dorsey Station and the 
proposed Sorority dorms (proposed by a different development company and team). Other residents 
asked about the parking counts, driveways and retail uses on Apache Boulevard. One resident 
voiced a preference for local retail, and Lennar representatives explained that the size and 
configuration of the retail space are not conducive to chain businesses and tend to attract local 
businesses. 

 
One neighbor – Al Viscito – requested a meeting between Lennar and its architectural team to 
discuss potential impacts to his property as he is the closest neighbor to the proposed development. 
Mr. Viscito left his contact information and the Lennar representatives agreed to arrange a meeting 
in the near future. A meeting was held between Mr. Viscito, Charles Huellmantel and Lennar 
representatives Jason Ottman and Nate Stum as well as architect James Favata on August 14, 2014. 
A more detailed summary of this meeting and other post-meeting contact with neighbors is provided 
in a separate document included with this submittal. 
 
Charles Huellmantel explained the entire project to neighbor Chris McKee. Mr. McKee expressed 
concern with tree heights and growing time and suggested Lennar plant faster growing trees, for 
example, replacing the proposed acacia trees with sissoo trees.  Mr. McKee also mentioned an 
acquaintance of his who is a local coffee roaster and requested that Lennar meet with him to discuss 
the potential of becoming a tenant of the retail space fronting Apache Boulevard. Lennar plans to 

meet with the roaster to discuss the potential opportunity.  
 
A few neighbors had questions regarding building heights, possibly Apache Boulevard widening, 
proposed ingress and egress changes, the proposed dog park and accessibility issues. Most neighbors 
expressed their support for the reduced number of driveways along Apache Boulevard. Several asked 
about the exits located along Spence Avenue and wanted to ensure that it would be limited to 
emergency access only. Lennar representatives agreed to explicitly indicate on all plans that the 
access on Spence Avenue would be limited to emergency access only.  
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One neighbor asked about the effect of shade from the building on houses surrounding The Hayden 

at Dorsey Station. Representatives from Lennar agreed to provide a shade study to this neighbor to 
quell any concerns that shadows would be cast upon her property. Lennar representatives provided 
the landscape shade study to this neighbor on August 19, 2014.  
 
Another neighbor emphasized the importance of shade along the pedestrian access ways on Apache 
Boulevard along the frontage of the project. Other neighbors discussed the shade for pedestrians 
along Spence Avenue and the possibility of placing trees on the south side of the proposed sidewalk 
instead of on the north side, so that the trees would provide better shade for pedestrians.  Lennar 
representatives agreed this would be the best configuration and will modify the plans accordingly.  
 
On an unrelated subject, some neighbors are concerned about parking in the vacant City owned lots 
to the east side of the project.  
 
Many neighbors told Huellmantel & Associates they were happy to see increased density along the 
light rail, which will eventually bring more restaurants and entertainment to the area. They also 
believed that more people will use the light rail which will be good for the economy and public 
transportation.  
 
The last attendee left the meeting at 6:58 p.m. and the representatives remained on site until 
approximately 7:30 p.m. 
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THE HAYDEN AT DORSEY STATION 
 

POST-NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING CONTACTS 

 
Lennar representatives indicated their willingness to host a meeting with neighbor Al 

Viscito. On August 12, Mr. Viscito contacted Mr. Huellmantel regarding the status of 
setting up the meeting with Lennar representatives and members of their architectural team. 
On August 14, Jason Ottman, Nathan Stum, Charles Huellmantel and James Favata met 

with Mr. Viscito. Mr. Viscito expressed concern over the wall height closest to his property 
and requested that Lennar construct a taller wall. Lennar representatives agreed to 

accommodate this request and have revised their plans to reflect a 10-foot wall adjacent to 
Mr. Viscito’s property. 

 
On August 8, Holly Bowers – resident of the Jentilly Terrace Neighborhood Association – 
forwarded Lennar representatives a series of questions posed by Jentilly Terrace 

Neighborhood Association President Lena Rose Felder. Jason Ottman, a representative 
from Lennar Multifamily Communities, responded that Lennar would need a few days to 

prepare answers. On August 17, Nathan Stum from Lennar Multifamily Communities 
responded at length to Lena Rose Felder’s questions that were submitted to the City and 

forwarded to Lennar representatives by Holly Bowers. 
 
On Monday, August 18, Phil Amorosi sent a list of questions on behalf of Citizens for a 

Vibrant Apache Corridor. Representatives from Lennar are currently working on responses 
for Mr. Amorosi. 
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Levesque, Ryan

Subject: FW: Against the Dorsey stop Lennar Proposal

From: Lena Felder   
Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2014 10:45 AM 
To: Philip Amorosi; Warner, Shauna; Ryan, Nancy; Granville, Kolby; CM - Council Communicator; Mary Abeyta 
Subject: Against the Dorsey stop Lennar Proposal 
 
Dear City Council Member- 
 
I have just heard of the meeting for the proposed large scale development near the Dorsey light rail 
stop.  There is plenty of vacant land two blocks from there that they can build on, on Spence 
Avenue. Even then, the Jen Tilly Terrace neighborhood isn't that interested in these large-scale 
developments in general because it doesn't add to a sense of neighborhood or community.  It's not 
that hard to walk two extra blocks unless you're disabled and those people can't afford this new 
construction anyway.  We are already hosting The District (the Behemoth) and that's enough for 
our fragile infrastructure. Let's not add a crushing King Kong and fire-breathing Godzilla. 
 
If the Council wants community involvement, you must be proactive about small scale developers 
and using your CDBG funds to encourage ownership in the Tempe community.  We can't be 
swatting large time-sucking mosquitoes at every turn.  This is called being bogged down with 
meetings with developers who have never asked for our input so obviously the answer is "No".   I 
personally don't want this for obvious reasons because it's destructive and out of character with the 
mostly 1-3 stories around us, especially my home squeezed between these two proposals.  The 
apartments they plan to tear down are also not "dilapidated" and cause no problems for our area, 
either with crime or visual ugliness of any kind. If you want to see dilapidation look on the corner 
of Spence and Rural behind the Bahai'i Center.  THOSE apartments are hideous and 
mismanaged.  Please encourage someone to tear those down. 
 
I am 100% opposed to this greedy impinging destruction of our future as a neighborhood. This 
causes me great concern as a landowner also as to how it would affect my net worth, mostly 
invested in my Tempe home and lot , not to mention the honored and treasured relationships I have 
there both with my neighbors and the city.  The twice-redone sorority project proposal was bad 
enough but now this also?  We are an active Community and happy to entertain proposals for the 
many empty lots in our area, including two owned by the city.  We like our neighborhood. Let's not 
ruin it with bland, uninspired, expensive boxes. 
 
I hope you will keep your heart and soul in place as you plan for the future of Tempe.  This 
proposal has no valor or support and is unnecessary, in my opinion.  
 
Sincerely, 
Lena Rose Felder 

 
Tempe homeowner of twenty years 
ASU graduate, Volunteer @ TCA 
Founder and President Jen Tilly Terrace  
 
FB: Jen Tilly Terrace Neighborhood Association ATTACHMENT 46
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